
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Fisheries Department-NABARD-RIDF-XXVII:2021-2022-Additional Infrastructure facilities 
at Thanur Fishing Harbour, Malappuram, Additional Infrastructure facilities at Vellayil
Fishing Harbour Kozhikode, Additional Infrastructure facilities at Chellanam Fishing
Harbour, Ernakulam  and Additional Infrastructure facilities at Valiyazheekal  Fish
Landing Centre,  Alappuzha-Administrative Sanction accorded-orders issued

FISHERIES AND PORTS (B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.713/2021/F&P   Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 30/11/2021

    Read 1 Letter No.HECE/322/2021/DR3 dated 1.9.2021 from Chief Engineer, Harbour
Engineering Department

 2 Letter No.NB(Kerala), SPD/RIDF-XXVII-96 ISC2021-2022 dated 15.11.2021
from NABARD
 

 3 U.O Note No.1831323/NC-A1/33/2021/Fin dated 7.11.2021 from Finance
Department

   
 

ORDER

 

               As per the letter read as 2nd paper above it is informed that NABARD
has sanctioned 4 projects under RIDF XXVII -Additional Infrastructure facilities at Thanur
Fishing Harbour, Malappuram, Additional Infrastructure facilities at Vellayil Fishing Harbour
Kozhikode, Additional Infrastructure facilities at Chellanam Fishing Harbour, Ernakulam
and Additional Infrastructure facilities at Valiyazheekal Fish Landing Centre, Alappuzha
with the following details subject to the administrative sanction of the State Government.

RURAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FUND XXVII:2021-2022

Financial and Phasing Details- 3 Fishing Harbours and 1Fish Landing Centre Projects

File No.FandP-B2/300/2021-FandP



                                                                                                      
     (Rs in Lakh)

Sl.
No

Name o
f the
Project

Blo
ck/
Tal
uk

Dis
tric
t

Building
Area (s
qm)

TF
O

Exp.Inc.
Upto
31.3.202
1

Ineligible
cost

Eligib
le
Balal
nce
cost

RIDF Loan

State
Govt
contri
butio
n

Un
it 
co
st 
(R
s.l
ak
h/s
q
m
) 
 

         
2022-
23

20
23
-2
4

20
24-
25

Total   

 

Implementing D
epartment:Harb
our Engingering
Department
  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

 1

 Addition
al Infra s
tructure 
facilitiesa
t Thanur
Fishing 
Harbour

Tir
ur

Mal
ap
pur
am

2891
139
0.7
6

0.00  0.00
 139
0.76

 264.24
 52
8.4
9

 52
8.4
9

 1321.22 69.54
0.1
5

 2

 Addition
al Infrast
ructure f
acilites a
t Vellayil
Fishing 
Harbour

koz
hik
od
e

 K
ozh
iko
de

1470
115
3.0
0

 0.00  0.00
 1153
.00

 219.07
 43
8.1
4

 43
8.1
4

 1095.35
 57.6
5

 0.
20

File No.FandP-B2/300/2021-FandP



 3

 Addition
al Infrast
ructure f
acilites a
t Chellan
am Fishi
ng Harb
our

Ko
chi

Ern
aku
lam

 1680
 13
43.
00

0.00  0.00
 134
3.00

 255.17
 51
0.3
4

 51
0.3
4

 1275.85  67.15
 0.
29

 4

 Addition
al Infra s
tructure 
facilities 
at Valiya
zheekal 
Fish Lan
ding cen
tre

Kar
thik
ap
ally

 al
ap
puz
ha

2967
 16
68.
00

0.00  0.00
1668.
00

 316.92
 63
3.8
4

63
3.8
4

1584.60
 83.4
0

 0.
23

    Total  9009
 55
54.
76

 0.00  0.00
 555
4.76

 1055.40
 21
10.
81

 21
10.
81

 5277.0
2

 277.
74

 0.
21

 
 
2. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord
Administrative Sanction for the  4 projects, Additional Infrastructure facilities  at Thanur
Fishing Harbour, Malappuram, Additional Infrastructure facilities at Vellayil Fishing Harbour
Kozhikode, Additional Infrastructure facilities at Chellanam Fishing Harbour, Ernakulam 
and Additional Infrastructure facilities at Valiyazheekal  Fish Landing centre,  Alappuzha
as per the details given in the table above at a total financial outlay of Rs.5554.76lakh (
Rupees Fifty five crore  fifty four lakh and seventy six thousand only) of which RIDF
Loan is 5277.02lakh and State share is Rs.277.74 lakh.

(By order of the Governor)
Tinku Biswal

Secretary

 

To:
     The General Manager, NABARD, Kerala Regional Office, Punnen       Road,
Stature, TVM

File No.FandP-B2/300/2021-FandP



      The Chief Engineer, Harbour Engineering Department

      The  Managing Director, Kerala coastal Area Development

      Corporation, Vazhuthacaud, TVM

      The Principal Accountant General (Adit) Kerala,

      Thiruvananthapuram

      The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

      The Finance Department (vide U.O No1831323/NCA-

      A1/33/2021/Fin                dated 17.11.2021)

     The Planning and Economic Affairs Department

     The Director, I& PRD (for publishing in Government website)

     Stock File/Office Copy
 

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer
 

File No.FandP-B2/300/2021-FandP


