



#### **Abstract**

Fisheries Department-NABARD-RIDF-XXVII:2021-2022-Additional Infrastructure facilities at Thanur Fishing Harbour, Malappuram, Additional Infrastructure facilities at Vellayil Fishing Harbour Kozhikode, Additional Infrastructure facilities at Chellanam Fishing Harbour, Ernakulam and Additional Infrastructure facilities at Valiyazheekal Fish Landing Centre, Alappuzha-Administrative Sanction accorded-orders issued

### FISHERIES AND PORTS (B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt) No.713/2021/F&P Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30/11/2021

- Read 1 Letter No.HECE/322/2021/DR3 dated 1.9.2021 from Chief Engineer, Harbour Engineering Department
  - 2 Letter No.NB(Kerala), SPD/RIDF-XXVII-96 ISC2021-2022 dated 15.11.2021 from NABARD
  - 3 U.O Note No.1831323/NC-A1/33/2021/Fin dated 7.11.2021 from Finance Department

### **ORDER**

As per the letter read as 2nd paper above it is informed that NABARD has sanctioned 4 projects under RIDF XXVII -Additional Infrastructure facilities at Thanur Fishing Harbour, Malappuram, Additional Infrastructure facilities at Vellayil Fishing Harbour Kozhikode, Additional Infrastructure facilities at Chellanam Fishing Harbour, Ernakulam and Additional Infrastructure facilities at Valiyazheekal Fish Landing Centre, Alappuzha with the following details subject to the administrative sanction of the State Government.

### RURAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FUND XXVII:2021-2022

Financial and Phasing Details- 3 Fishing Harbours and 1Fish Landing Centre Projects

# File No.FandP-B2/300/2021-FandP

# (Rs in Lakh)

SI.	Name of the	ck/ Tal	Dis tric	Area (s	TF	Exp.Inc. Upto 31.3.202 1	Ineligible cost	Eligib le Balal nce cost	RIDF Loan				State Govt contri butio n	(R s.l
									2022- 23	20 23 -2 4	20 24- 25	Total		
	Implementing D epartment:Harb our Engingering Department		arb	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11
1	Addition al Infra s tructure facilitiesa t Thanur Fishing Harbour	Tir ur	Mal ap pur am	2891	139 0.7 6	0.00	0.00	139 0.76				1321.22	69.54	0.1 5
2	ructure t acilites a t Vellayil	koz hik od	ozh	1470	115 3.0 0	0.00	0.00	1153 .00	219.07	8.1	43 8.1 4	1095.35	57.6 5	0. 20

## File No.FandP-B2/300/2021-FandP

	Addition													
3	al Infrast			1680	13 43. 00	0.00	0.00	134 3.00		0.3		1275.85	67.15	0. 29
	ructure f		Ern											
	acilites a	Ko	aku											
	t Chellan	chi	anu Iam											
	am Fishi		lam											
	ng Harb													
	our													
	Addition													
	al Infra s		ap	1	16 68. 00	0.00	0.00	1668. 00		6363 3.8 3.8 4 4			83.4	0.
1	tructure	 Kar												
	facilities	  thik												
1	at vallya		puz								1584.60	0	23	
	zneekai	allv												
	Fish Lan													
	ding cen													
	tre									0.4				Ш
	Tatal		55			0.00	555	40EE 40	21 10		5277.0	277.	0.	
	Total			54.	0.00	0.00	4.76	1055.40			2	74	21	
					76					81	81			

2. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord Administrative Sanction for the 4 projects, Additional Infrastructure facilities at Thanur Fishing Harbour, Malappuram, Additional Infrastructure facilities at Vellayil Fishing Harbour Kozhikode, Additional Infrastructure facilities at Chellanam Fishing Harbour, Ernakulam and Additional Infrastructure facilities at Valiyazheekal Fish Landing centre, Alappuzha as per the details given in the table above at a total financial outlay of Rs.5554.76lakh (Rupees Fifty five crore fifty four lakh and seventy six thousand only) of which RIDF Loan is 5277.02lakh and State share is Rs.277.74 lakh.

(By order of the Governor)

Tinku Biswal

Secretary

To:

The General Manager, NABARD, Kerala Regional Office, Punnen Road, Stature, TVM

### File No.FandP-B2/300/2021-FandP

The Chief Engineer, Harbour Engineering Department

The Managing Director, Kerala coastal Area Development

Corporation, Vazhuthacaud, TVM

The Principal Accountant General (Adit) Kerala,

Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Finance Department (vide U.O No1831323/NCA-

A1/33/2021/Fin dated 17.11.2021)

The Planning and Economic Affairs Department

The Director, I& PRD (for publishing in Government website)

Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer